ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

STATE OF ARIZONA, | Supreme Court

| No. CR-18-0370-PR | Plaintiff-Appellee, |

Court of Appeals
Division One

RODNEY CHRISTOPHER JONES, No. 1 CA-CR 16-0703

Defendant-Appellant. Yavapai County

Superior Court

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, MPX BIOCEUTICAL CORPORATION

By: /s/ John H. Pelzer
John H. Pelzer, pro hac vice pending

Florida Bar No. 376647

v.

GREENSPOON MARDER LLP

200 E. Broward Boulevard, Suite 1800

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

Tel: 954.527.2469 Fax: 954.333.4069

john.pelzer@gmlaw.com dotti.cassidy@gmlaw.com By: /s/ Sharon A. Urias

Sharon A. Urias

Arizona Bar No. 016970

GREENSPOON MARDER LLP 8585 E. Hartford Drive, Suite 700

No. P1300CR201400328

Scottsdale, AZ 85255 Tel: 480.306.5458

Fax: 480.306.5459

sharon.urias@gmlaw.com

Counsel for MPX Bioceutical

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
STATEMENT IDENTITY OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE BROAD ARRAY OF MEDICINAL CANNABIS PRODUCTS IS INADEQUATELY ADDRESSED IN <i>JONES</i> .	5
A. Medicinal Marijuana Products	5
B. Extracting Cannabinoids to make Medicinal Marijuana Products	8
II. ARIZONA VOTERS WERE AWARE OF THE FULL ARRAY OF MEDICINAL CANNABIS PRODUCTS WHEN THEY APPROVED THE AMMA.	12
III. THE <i>JONES</i> COURT'S APPLICATION OF THE DEFINITIONS OF THE AMMA IS CONTRARY TO SOUND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION.	16
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
Cases
Hayes v. Cont'l Ins. Co., 178 Ariz. 264, 268 (1994)
Reed-Kaliher v. Hoggat, 237 Ariz. 119 (2015)
State ex rel Montgomery v. Woodburn ex rel County of Maricopa, 231 Ariz. 215, 216 ¶ 5 (App.2012)
State of Arizona v. Reuther, Navajo County Case No. S0900 CR 2017-00536/738 (March 6, 2018)18
State v. Bollander, 110 Ariz. 84 (1973)
State v. Gomez, 212 Ariz. 55, 57 ¶ 11 (2006)
State v. Jones, 245 Ariz. 46 (App. 2018)passim
State v. Pereyra, 199 Ariz. 252, 254 ¶ 6 (App.2001)12
Wilton v. State of Arizona, Maricopa County Case No. CV 2013-014852 (March 24, 2014)18
Statutes
A.R.S. § 13-2901
A.R.S. § 13-3401
A.R.S. § 13-3401(4)
A.R.S. § 32-2801(9)12
ARS 836-2801

A.R.S. § 36-2801(15)	passim
A.R.S. § 36-2801(3)	17
A.R.S. § 36-2801(8)	10, 11, 12, 17
A.R.S. § 36-2801(9)	17
A.R.S. § 36-2802 B and C	14
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)	21
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)	21
Other Authorities	
Arizona Medicinal Marijuana Act, A.R.S. 36-2801 <i>et. seq.</i>	passim
Proposition 203	13. 14
